objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return.

(i)   Currency risk

The Company has assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. Consequently, the Com-
pany is exposed to the risk that the exchange rate of the MUR relative to the foreign currencies may
change in a manner which has a material effect on the reported values of the Company’s assets and
liabilities which are denominated in foreign currencies. The figures in the table below are all presented
in MUR.

2015 2014
 Financial

 assets
 Rs

 Financial
 liabilities

 Rs

 Financial
 assets

 Rs

 Financial
 liabilities

 Rs
Mauritian Rupee (MUR)  13,60,73,637 17,71,38,975 10,18,79,543 14,33,48,425

United States Dollar (USD)  32,427,595  83,302,205  29,589,729  197,271,308
Euro (EUR)  45,546,924  -  13,390,589  -

 21,40,48,156 26,04,41,180 14,48,59,861 34,06,19,733

Sensitivity analysis
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

229

A 1 percent strengthening of MUR against USD at 31 March would have increased profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analy-
sis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Rate – MUR/USD 2015 2014

2015 2014 Rs Rs
Assume increase of 1% in exchange
rate
Before sensitivity analysis 35.81 29.73  (50,874,610) (167,681,579)

Increase of 1% 36.17 30.03  (51,383,356) (169,358,395)

Difference  508,746  1,676,816

A 1 percent weakening of MUR against USD at 31 March would have decreased profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2014.

Rate – MUR/USD 2015 2014
2015 2014 Rs Rs

Assume decrease of 1% in exchange
rate
Before sensitivity analysis 35.81 29.73  (50,874,610) (167,681,579)

Decrease of 1% 35.45 29.43  (50,365,864) (166,004,763)

Difference  (508,746)  (1,676,816)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
A 1 percent strengthening of MUR against EUR at 31 March would have decreased profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2014.

Rate – MUR/EUR 2015 2014
2015 2014 Rs Rs

Assume increase of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 38.75 40.87  4,55,46,924 1,33,90,589
Increase of 1% 39.14 41. 28  4,60,02,393 1,35,24,495
Difference  (4,55,469) (1,33,906)

A 1 percent weaking of MUR against EUR at 31 March would have increased profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

Rate – MUR/EUR 2015 2014
2015 2014 Rs Rs

Assume decrease of 1% in exchange rate
Before sensitivity analysis 38.75 40.87  45,546,924 13,390,589
Decrease of 1% 38.36 40.46  45,091,455 13,256,683
Difference  (455,469) (133,906)

230

(ii)   Interest rate risk
Financial instruments subject to interest rate risk consist of bank balances. Interest rates applicable
to bank balances fluctuate with movements in the prime lending rate and are comparable with rates
currently available on the market. The Company’s variable interest rate instruments are analysed as
follows:

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

Bank balances  4,04,96,401 6,94,79,814
Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the Company’s exposure to interest
rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking